

MACP No. 299/21
Anil Kumar Bisht Vs. Sanny Yadav & Ors.

09.06.2022

Present : Sh. Madhur Goel, Ld. Counsel for petitioner
Sh. Santosh Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for R-1.
Ms. Priyanka Rani, Ld. Counsel for R-2.
Sh. Manu Garg, Ld. Counsel for R-3 / insurer.

Respondent No.1 failed to file written statement despite several opportunities granted. Even the cost imposed vide order dated 18.11.2021 has not been deposited. Hence, **right of the respondent No. 1 to file written statement stands closed.**

Petitioner filed an application under section 151 CPC seeking direction to MS, Jag Pravesh Chandra Hospital for issuance of disability certificate after assessment of extent and nature of disability. Considering the facts and circumstances and for the purpose of inquiry, **the application is allowed.** Separate order in specified format (Form J) be sent to the M.S, Jag Pravesh Chandra Hospital to do the needful in time bound manner.

To come up for framing of issues on 08.09.2022.

(Rajrani)
PO MACT (East)/KKD
Delhi/09.06.2022